AAA maintains that it complied with the terms of the automobile insurance policies and applicable law and 
denies that it acted wrongfully or unlawfully and continues to deny all material allegations.

3.	 What Are the Settlement Terms?

As a part of the Settlement, AAA has agreed, upon Court approval, to pay Four Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($4,150,000.00) into a Settlement Fund that will: 

1.	 Pay timely, valid claims submitted by Settlement Class Members who had an underinsured motorist claim 
reduced or “offset” by the amount paid by the at-fault driver in an accident between January 1, 2010 through